Q. How did the Company determine the cost of long-term debt? 11

A. The cost of long-term debt includes the cost of senior notes, medium-term notes, 12

and revenue bonds within the consolidated debt structure of Southern Company 13

Gas, excluding Northern Illinois Gas Company d/b/a Nicor Gas Company 14

(“Nicor”) for the reason that Nicor issues its own long and short term debt.  The 15

Company calculated the cost projection using actual interest rates and monthly 16

amortization of debt costs, as well as forecasted debt issuances expected to be 17

made during the period January 1, 2018-June 30, 2019. 18

Q. How was the cost of common equity determined? 19

A. The calculation of the cost of common equity of 11.25% is discussed in the pre-filed 20

direct testimony of Dr. James Vander Weide. 21

Q. Does this conclude your direct testimony? 22

A. Yes. 23

Exhibit RDJ 1-1
CGC Johnson Direct

Schedule 1 -  Rate Adjustment
Page 1 of 3

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
3738
3940
4142
4344
4546
4748
49

A B C D E F G H I J K

1 2 3

Pro Forma Proposed
Line Attrition Rate Attrition Period with
 No. Description Period Adjustments Rate Adjustment

1 Revenues - Sales of Gas 70,623,501   $6,995,194 (A) $77,618,695
2 Cost of Gas 38,791,279   38,791,279
3 Base Revenues 31,832,222   6,995,194   38,827,416

4 Other Revenues 612,767   26,863   (B) 639,630
5 AFUDC $900,355 -   900,355
6 Total Operating Revenues 33,345,344   7,022,057   40,367,401

7 Operation and Maintenance Expense 13,664,603   39,965   (C) 13,704,568
8 Depreciation Expense 8,035,649   -   8,035,649
9 Interest on Customer Deposits 96,740   -   96,740

10 Taxes Other than Federal Income and State Excise 3,523,947   -   3,523,947
11 Income Taxes 660,313   1,824,770   (D) 2,485,082   (E)

12 Total Operating Expenses $25,981,252 $1,864,735 $27,845,986

13 Operating Income for Return $7,364,092 $5,157,322 $12,521,414

14 Rate Base $159,856,710 $159,856,710 (F)

15 Rate of Return 4.61% 7.83% (G)

(A) RDJ-1, Schedule 2, Line 8

(B) RDJ-1, Schedule 2, Line 11 + RDJ-1, Schedule 2, Line 14

(C) RDJ-1, Schedule 2 Line 12 x RDJ-1 Schedule 2, Line 18

(D) RDJ-1, Schedule 3 Line 25, Column 2 - RDJ-1, Schedule 3 Line 25, Column 1

(E) RDJ-1, Schedule 3, Column 2, Line 25

(F) RDJ-2, Schedule 1, Line 9

(G) Line 13/Line 14

Chattanooga Gas Company
Statement of Income with Proposed Rate Adjustment
Twelve Months Ended June 30, 2019 (Attrition Period)

Exhibit RDJ 1-2
CGC Johnson Direct

Schedule 2 - Rate Adjustment Calculation